# Saskatoon Board of Police Commissioners - Appointment of Chair

#### **ISSUE**

This report seeks approval for appointing an Acting Chair from January 1 to the first meeting in the upcoming year.

## RECOMMENDATION

That Commissioner Mayor C. Block be appointed as Acting Chair of the Board of Police Commissioners from January 1, 2025 to the first meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners in 2025.

#### BACKGROUND

Section 16 of the <u>Saskatoon Board of Police Governance Policy</u> provides direction for the Board to appoint the Mayor as Acting Board Chair at the last meeting of the year, until a new Board Chair is formally appointed in the first meeting of the upcoming year.

## **DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS**

Following the process outlined in the Governance Policy, the Board is directed to appoint the Mayor as Acting Chair from January 1, 2025 to the first meeting of the upcoming year.

## FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications identified.

#### OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no privacy, legal, social, or environmental implications identified.

#### **NEXT STEPS**

The Board of Police Commissioners will invite all members to make nominations of Chair and Vice-Chair at the first meeting in January.

Report Approval

Written by: Penny Walter, Board Secretary Reviewed and approved by: Adam Tittemore, City Clerk